Murata Power Solutions’ MAPC-104 non-isolated,
triple output DC/DC converter is designed to
power the Cisco 3200 Mobile Access Router and
is compliant to PC/104-Plus specifi cations. The
equipment ideally suites integration into public
safety, defense, homeland security and commercial
transportation vehicles, whether on land, in water
or air, and is employed for powering secure data,

 Y = RoHS-5 (with lead)
 C = RoHS-6 (no lead)
ORDERING GUIDE & PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
Model Number Auxiliary Power
Connector (P2)
MAPC-104 Not installed
MAPC-104-5V Installed
Figure 1. MAPC-104 Input Power Head
MAPC-104 PC/104-Plus Series
Non-Isolated, DC/DC Converters
3.3, 5.1 & 12.4, 46W Mobile Applications
MDC_MAPC-104.B02 Page 2 of 7
Auxiliary 5V Power Connector, P2
Specifi cations (typical unless noted)
Power Output➀ +5 Vdc at 1 Amp maximum
Power Characteristics  See MAPC-104 Specifications
P2 Header Type AMP/Tyco Electronics 640455-2
Contact Dimensions Two 0.025" square posts, 0.3" long, 0.10"
spacing on centers. See drawings.
Contact Material Tin plating over copper alloy
Contact Assembly Force 3 lbs. (13N)
Mating Connector➁ Single-row, 2-position IDC on 0.10" spacing
Environmental Compatible with host MAPC-104 system
Figure 2. MAPC-104 (PC/104-plus) Bus Signal Assignments Figure 3. MAPC-104 (PC/104-Reference) Bus Signal Assignments
➀ The shaded area denotes power or ground signals.
➁ The KEY pins are to guarantee proper module installation:
  J3/P3, pin A1 is electrically connected to GND for shielding
  J3/P3, pin D30 is removed and the female side is plugged for 3.3V I/O
  J2/P2, pin C19 is keyed, pin is removed and the female side is plugged
  J1/P1, pin B10 is keyed, pin is removed and the female side is plugged
➂ J3/P3, pin A30 and J1/P1, pins B5 and B7 are not used. Pin assignments for –5V and –12V are for reference only.
For the MAPC-104-5V model version, spare +5 Vdc power may be taken from the
P2 connector which is adjacent to the pin 1 end of the J1 connector (see drawings).
Be aware that this power is generated on the MAPC-104 and therefore is in
addition to whatever 5V current is used by the host PC-104 system. All power
characteristics (regulation, tempco, ripple, etc.) are derived from the MAPC-104.
➀ The contacts are rated at 5 Amps 250Vac. However, whatever current is drawn
must be summed with current powering the PC-104 system.
➁ A suggested mating connector is AMP/Tyco Electronics MTA-100 Series,
part number 647000-2. See also the CST-100 Series.
J3/P3
 Pin A B C D
 1 GND ➁ Reserved +5.1V AD00
 2 VI/O AD02 AD01 +5.1V
 3 AD05 GND AD04 AD03
 4 C/BE0* AD07 GND AD06
 5 GND AD09 AD08 GND
 6 AD11 VI/O AD10 M66EN
 7 AD14 AD13 GND AD12
 8 +3.3V C/BE1* AD15 +3.3V
 9 SERR* GND SB0* PAR
 10 GND PERR* +3.3V SDONE
 11 STOP* +3.3V LOCK* GND
 12 +3.3V TRDY* GND DEVSEL*
 13 FRAME* GND IRDY* +3.3V
 14 GND AD16 +3.3V C/BE2*
 15 AD18 +3.3V AD17 GND
 16 AD21 AD20 GND AD19
 17 +3.3V AD23 AD22 +3.3V
 18 IDSEL0 GND IDSEL1 IDSEL2
 19 AD24 C/BE3* VI/O IDSEL3
 20 GND AD26 AD25 GND
 21 AD29 +5.1V AD28 AD27
 22 +5.1V AD30 GND AD31
 23 REQ0* GND REQ1* VI/O
 24 GND REQ2* +5.1V GNT0*
 25 GNT1* VI/O GNT2* GND
 26 +5.1V CLK0 GND CLK1
 27 CLK2 +5.1V CLK3 GND
 28 GND INTD* +5.1V RST*
 29 +12V INTA* INTB* INTC*
 30 NA (–12V) ➂ Reserved Reserved 3.3V KEY ➁